

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

TERRAFORM LABS, PTE. LTD. and DO
HYEONG KWON,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-01346-JSR

Hon. Jed S. Rakoff

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	2
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE SEC CANNOT PROVE THAT DEFENDANTS OFFERED OR SOLD “INVESTMENT CONTRACTS”	8
A. The SEC’s Definition of “Investment Contract” Is Not Supported By Existing Law	8
B. Defendants Did Not Offer and Sell Investment Contracts Under <i>Howey</i>	13
C. UST, LUNA, wLUNA and MIR Are Not Investment Contracts	16
II. THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT, EVEN IF LUNA OR MIR WERE SECURITIES, THEY WERE EXEMPT FROM REGISTRATION	25
A. LUNA Tokens	25
B. MIR Tokens	26
III. DEFENDANTS DID NOT OFFER OR SELL UNREGISTERED SECURITY- BASED SWAPS	27
IV. DEFENDANTS DID NOT KNOWINGLY OR NEGLIGENTLY MAKE ANY FALSE OR MISLEADING STATEMENT	29
A. There is No Admissible Evidence That Defendants’ Statements About Chai and the May 2021 Depeg were Materially False or Misleading	29
B. There is No Admissible Evidence Supporting Scierter	39
V. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF DECEPTIVE ACTS	42
VI. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE SUPPORTING A FINDING THAT THE ALLEGED STATEMENTS WERE USED TO OBTAIN MONEY OR PROPERTY	42

VII. THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE AMENDED COMPLAINT PARAGRAPH 173 IN ITS ENTIRETY BECAUSE THE SEC KNEW IT WAS FALSE WHEN ALLEGED 43

VIII. THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT THE SEC IS PRECLUDED FROM BRINGING ITS CLAIMS..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	39
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (Kavanaugh, J.).....	12
<i>In re Axis Capital Holdings Ltd. Secs. Litig.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	4
<i>Bailey v. J.W.K. Prop., Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 918 (4th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023) (Barrett, J.)	12
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	6, 7
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989) (Scalia, J.).....	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) (Gorsuch, J., joined by Roberts, C.J.)	12
<i>Bouboulis v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.</i> , 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Brizzi v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 44 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	7
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) (Alito, J.)	12
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) (Thomas, J.).....	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	6
<i>CFTC v. Wilson</i> , No. 13 Civ. 7884 (RJS), 2018 WL 6322024 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2018)	27

Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....41

CMEG Nymex Holding Inc. v. Optionable, Inc.,
2012 WL 3683560 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2012).....44

Cohens v. Virginia,
6 Wheat. 264, 5 L.Ed. 257 (1821) (Marshall, C.J.) 10-11

Conroy v. Aniskoff,
507 U.S. 511 (1993) (Scalia, J., concurring)12

Cont’ Mktg. Corp. v. SEC,
387 F.2d 466 (10th Cir. 1967)5

Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.,
575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....7, 38

Dalberth v. Xerox Corp.,
766 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2014).....38

Diaz v. Local No. 241 Transport Workers Union of America,
No. 17cv8898, 2021 WL 1063184 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2021)6

Donovan v. Red Star Marine Servs., Inc.,
739 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1984).....11

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder,
425 U.S. 185 (1976).....41

Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Org.,
No. 22-496-CV, 2023 WL 5808926 (2d Cir. Sept. 8, 2023)11, 2

Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Inc.,
756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985).....5, 22, 24, 26

Goenaga v. March of Dimes Birth Defects Found.,
51 F.3d 14 (2d Cir.1995).....6

Grenader v. Spitz,
537 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1976).....2

Hocking v. Dubois,
885 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1989) (*en banc*)5, 7

In re J.P. Jeanneret Assocs., Inc.,
769 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....19

Klatt v. Guaranteed Bond Co.,
213 Wis. 12, 250 N.W. 825 (Wis. 1933)10

Knight v. Conn. Dep't of Pub. Health,
275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....11

Lasker v. N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp.,
85 F.3d 55 (2d Cir.1996).....3

Maraschiello v. City of Buffalo Police Dep't,
709 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2013).....7

Marini v. Adamo,
812 F. Supp. 2d 243 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)17, 18

Matsushita Elc. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....7

Mayer v. Oil Field Sys. Corp.,
803 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1986).....41

McAnaney v. Astoria Fin. Corp.,
665 F. Supp. 2d 132 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)7

Milner v. Dep't of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011) (Kagan, J.)2

Moore v. Stella,
52 Cal. App. 2d 766, 127 P.2d 300 (Cal. Ct. App., 2nd Dist. 1942)41

In re N. Telecom Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) (Cedarbaum, J.).....41

Newdow v. Peterson,
753 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014).....11, 2

Noa v. Key Futures, Inc.,
638 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1980)3

Novak v. Kasaks,
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 33-34, 39

In re Omnicom Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....36

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998) (Scalia, J.).....12

Pehlivanian v. China Gerui Advanced Materials Grp., Ltd.,
153 F. Supp. 3d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....3

People v. White,
124 Cal. App. 548, 12 P.2d 1078 (Cal. Ct. App., 2nd Dist. 1932)10

Phillips v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.,
933 F. Supp. 303 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) (Francis, J.), *aff’d mem.*, 108 F.3d 1370 (2d
Cir. 1997)41

Prohaska v. Hemmer-Miller Development Co.,
256 Ill. App. 331 (Ill. Ct. App., 1st Dist. 1930).....10

Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.,
18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 6-17, 19, 20

Rice v. Branigar Org., Inc.,
922 F.2d 788 (11th Cir. 1991)22

Robbins v. Moore Med. Corp.,
894 F. Supp. 661 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) (Scheidlin, J.)40

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....3

Rothman v. Gregor,
220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....39

RSL Commc’ns, PLC v. Bildirci,
No. 04 Civ. 5217 (JRS), 2009 WL 454136 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2009).....7

San Leandro Emergency Med. Grp. Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.,
75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir.1996).....29

Scotto v. Almenas,
143 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1998).....7

SEC v. Aqua-Sonic Prods. Corp.,
687 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1982), *cert. denied*, 459 U.S. 1086 (1982).....5, 2

SEC v. Belmont Reid & Co.,
794 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1986)20, 23

SEC v. Blech,
No. 99 Civ. 4770(RWS), 2000 WL 288263 (S.D.N.Y. March 20, 2000)39

SEC v. Genovese,
No. 17 Civ. 5821 (LGS), 2021 WL 1164654 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2021)28

SEC v. Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc.,
493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974).....5, 2

SEC v. Kelly,
817 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....42

SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.,
87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... *passim*

SEC v. MiMedx Group, Inc.,
No. 19 CIV. 10927 (NRB), 2022 WL 902784 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2022)42

SEC v. Mut. Benefits Corp.,
408 F.3d 737 (11th Cir. 2005)2

SEC v. Parnes,
No. 01 CIV 0763 LLS THK, 2001 WL 1658275 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2001)39

SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.,
346 U.S. 119 (1953).....6

SEC v. Stoker,
No. 11 Civ. 7388 (JSR), 865 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) (Rakoff, J.)42

SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.,
No. 19-cv-9439 (PKC), 2020 WL 1547383 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2020).....15

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd., et al.,
23-cv-1346(JSR), 2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y July 31, 2023).....6

SEC v. Thompson,
238 F. Supp. 3d 575 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....42

SEC v. United Benefit Life Ins. Co.,
387 U.S. 202 (1967).....5

SEC v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.,
359 U.S. 65 (1959).....16

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.
328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... *passim*
No. 843, 1946 WL 50582 (U.S. Apr. 17, 1946)8

SEC v. Wey,
246 F. Supp. 3d 894 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....42

SEC v.

Advisors, LLC,
305 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....41, 43

State v. Evans,
154 Minn. 95, 191 N.W. 425 (Minn. 1922).....10

State v. Heath,
199 N.C. 135, 153 S.E. 855 (N.C. 1930)10

Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int'l, Inc.,
148 F. App'x 66 (2d Cir. 2005) (Summary order) 40, 41

Stevens v. Liberty Packing Corp.,
111 N.J. Eq. 61 161 A. 193 (N.J. Chancery Ct. 1932).....10

Strougo v. Barclays PLC,
334 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....39

Tardif v. City of New York,
991 F.3d 394, 403 (2d Cir. 2021).....7

Tcherepnin v. Knight,
389 U.S. 332 (1967).....5

In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.,
9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir.1993).....5

U.S Secs. & Exch. Comm. v. Universal Exp., Inc.,
475 F. Supp. 2d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....28

Underwood v. Coinbase Glob., Inc.,
No. 21 CIV. 8353 (PAE), 2023 WL 1431965 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2023).....27

United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n,
140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020) (Sotomayor, J., dissenting).....12

United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
310 U.S. 534 (1940).....11

United States v. Leonard,
529 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2008).....5, 2

In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....29

Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....8

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 1a(47)30

15 U.S.C.

 § 77b(a)(1)8, 13, 19, 20

 § 77d(a)(1)6

 § 77d(a)(2)5, 29

 § 77e.....7, 27, 30, 31

 § 77q(a)(1)2, 48

 § 77q(a)(3)13

 § 78c(a)(10).....2, 19

Rules and Regulations

17 C.F.R.

 § 230.506(b).....5, 6

 § 230.901.....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3).....30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1).....6

Other Authorities

Do Kwon, Agora Governance Proposal “*TIP 36: Further improvements to liquidity parameters*” (Feb. 10, 2021).....36

Justice Elena Kagan, *The Scalia Lecture: A Dialogue with Justice Kagan on the Reading of Statutes*, (Nov. 17, 2015), <http://today.law.harvard.edu/in-scalia-lecture-kagan-discusses-statutory-interpretation>12
